
 
 
RTIC Discussion of Revenue Estimating Process, April 29, 2010--2:31:48-2:54:18 time stamps 
Recap: 25 Comments 
 
 Legislative Process –  12 48% 
 Revenue Estimate Methods  5 20% 
 Economic Forecasts –  5 20% 
 Observation & Comment   3 12% 
 
 
 
Legislative Process - Gillan: Based on conversation with Sen. Williams, suggested creating an 
ad hoc committee to work with Finance Committee and Legislative Council to resolve revenue 
estimating process to ensure HJR 2 moves through the Legislature.  
 
Legislative Process - Peterson: Started late in the past. Process to take input from people 
forecasting economic activity--state economists (UM and MSU), Global Insights, [fiscal 
division], executive branch--to evaluate where we are "economy-wise". Consensus with other 
committees (Leg. Council and Finance) as suggested by Gillan. 
 
Legislative Process - Tutvedt: Work on rules and legislation for July meeting. Get solutions 
from committee. 
 
Legislative Process - Erickson: Some other states revise estimates 6 times a year--impossible 
task here for 31 months. Lucky to get something done in March or April (of session). Can't know 
something in November. 
 
Legislative Process - Hollandsworth: Education for legislators in legislative appropriations and 
revenue by November. Come up with amount needed that both sides can live with. Talk with 
Finance [and Council]. 
Observation & Comment - Essmann: Get early start, but concerned revenue estimates are 
based on trend lines. In October-December taxpayers will engage in tax strategies that may 
show up as temporary bumps in revenue because of changes in federal tax law--previous tax cuts 
expiring. 
 
Legislative Process - Barrett: Can't know when turning points occur from trend lines. Wait as 
long as can for turning points. (Misapprehension about purpose of July meeting.)  
 
Legislative Process - Peterson: Said not make decision until November but accelerate 
information gathering--look at starting revenue estimate in Senate. Everything bottled up in 
House. Starting resolution in Senate may help. 
 
Gillan: Three proposals for committee to consider: 
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• Legislative Process - Two members from RTIC on ad hoc committee to work with LFC 

and LC--Peterson, Barrett. 
 
• Revenue Estimate Methods - Panel discussion on how (economic (revenue estimating)) 

models put  together and process--mechanics of modeling--Barrett: extent to which 
errors are due to bad data v. model error--decompose error. Peterson: Montana lags 
nation in and out of recessions-- in other states when consumer spending changes get 
quicker revenue response. 

 
• Legislative Process - Invite MSU, UM, Global Insights (rely on one vendor) to meeting, 

4-5 people--prepare questions in advance. 
 
 
RTIC Discussion of Revenue Estimating Process (cont'), April 30, 2010--3:25:57-3:47:08 time 
stamps 
 

Revenue Estimate Methods - Gillan: Ask how mechanics and analytical tools of models work 
 
Legislative Process - Peterson: Include people doing this on regular basis--UM, MSU, Global 
Insights, ask about modeling by executive to validate projections, and LFD. Wants to have more 
transparency and accountability of others. 
 
Revenue Estimate Methods - Barrett: Extent of revenue estimating errors from bad data 
(Global Insights) v. modeling errors. What sources of estimation errors-- Talked to Terry 
Johnson and Amy Carlson-- for individual income tax and corporation taxes. Compare actual 
collections and estimates for first 11 months of fiscal year (is full fiscal year possible?). Upside 
and downside errors--concentrate on 3 or 4 revenue sources. 
 
Economic Forecasts - Tutvedt: Global Insights--Optimistic, middle, pessimistic--how does 
Global Insights decide which one to favor--should have taken more pessimistic outlook--critique 
of Global Insights by Barkey or MSU 
 
 
Revenue Estimate Methods - Erickson: Look at different models--estimate always wrong 
particularly for corporation tax--ideas for doing something different. Gillan: need person to 
critique new model ideas. 
 
Observation & Comment - Hollandsworth: Talks to young people starting new businesses, 
existing businesses, retirees to develop perception of economy--see whose model is closest to 
perception: Solicit comments from committee members on their perspectives on direction of 
economy. Economy different throughout state. 
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Economic Forecasts - Tutvedt: What is Global Insights model and should the model be more or 
less negative or positive. 
 
Economic Forecasts - Essmann: Voted for revenue estimates last interim, but believed too 
rosy. Repeat request: Wants to know full range of Global Insights projections--best, median, 
and worst case and compare with what happened. 
 
Economic Forecasts - Gillan: Compare with Federal Reserve or other entity forecasts? 
 
Observation & Comment - Hoven: Why spend the time if use fiscal division numbers. 
 
Legislative Process - Gillan: work with Legislative Council and Finance Committee--rule or 
statute to guarantee full discussion of estimate by Legislature. Committee needs to understand 
what voting on. 
 
Revenue Estimate Methods - Peterson: Background and history of models that give credibility 
to estimates--LFD and executive growing further apart on revenue estimates 
 
Economic Forecasts - Tutvedt: Compare economic forecasts with tax revenue--compare with 
Global Insights and bias the other way if believe Global Insights wrong. 
 
Legislative Process - Gillan: Panel discussion first day--morning--subcommittees in afternoon? 
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How Do We Do Revenue Estimates 

 Constitutional/Statutory/Accounting/Rules Research 
o Tax/Revenue Type 
o Tax/Revenue Base 
o Tax/Revenue Rates 
o Tax/Revenue Exemptions/Credits/Deductions/Allowances 
o Tax/Revenue Due Dates and Payable 
o Tax/Revenue Taxpayer 
o Tax/Revenue Distribution 

 Financial Research 
o Responsible Agency 
o Fund Distribution 
o Account Identification 
o Monthly Flow 
o Accrual Process 
o Expenditure Relationship 
o Fund Balance Relationship 
o Local Government Interface 

 Agency Research 
o Audit/Settlement Activities 
o Litigation 
o Internal Accounting Processes 
o Internal Calculation Methods 

 Economic Research 
o Availability of Economic Data 
o Availability of Tax Base Data 
o Proxy Tax Base Data Development 
o Tax Base Relationship with Economic Variables 
o State/World Economic Relationships 

 Process 
o Model Development 
o Apply Distribution  
o Apply Reasonable Tests 
o Apply Consistency Tests 
o Judgment, Intuition “gut feel” 

 
Sources of Revenue Impacted by Agency Budgets 

 Liquor Profits 
 Lottery Profits 
 CS Interest and Income 
 All Other Revenue 
 Lodging Facilities 
 Investment Fees 
 TCA Interest 
 Public Contractors 
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Major Data
Revenue Source Assumption Technique Source Comments

GF1300 Individual Income Tax Wage and Salary Income Model DOR Tax Returns;IHS Significant data lag.  
Business Income Model DOR Tax Returns;IHS Significant data lag.  
Rent,Royalty,Partnership Income Model DOR Tax Returns;IHS Significant data lag.  
Interest and Dividend Income Model DOR Tax Returns;IHS Significant data lag.  
Capital Gains Income Model DOR Tax Returns;IHS Significant data lag.  
Social Security Income Model DOR Tax Returns;IHS Significant data lag.  
IRA, Pension Income Model DOR Tax Returns;IHS Significant data lag.  
Farm Income Model DOR Tax Returns;IHS Significant data lag.  
Non_resident Payments Ratio Analysis DOR Tax Returns;IHS Significant data lag.  
Credits Trend DOR Tax Returns;IHS Significant data lag.  
Deductions Model DOR Tax Returns;IHS Significant data lag.  
Calendar to Fiscal Conversion Model DOR Tax Returns Significant data lag.  
DOR Audit Efforts Ratio Analysis SABHRS
US Consumer Price Index IHS

GFxxxx Property Tax Property Tax Classes Trend DOR Tax Returns
Tax Increments Survey DOR Tax Returns
Tax Abatements Survey DOR Tax Returns

GF1000 Corporation Tax Industrial Sectors DOR Tax Returns;IHS Signficant data lag and manual process.
DOR Audit Efforts Ratio Analysis SABHRS

GF1700 Oil & Gas Severance Tax Oil Production Model BO&G
Oil Price Model IHS
Gas Production Model BO&G
Gas Price Model IHS

GF0400 Vehicle License Fee Tax By Vehicle Type Model SABHRS;IHS Unreliable data.

GF2400 Video Gaming Tax MT Population IHS
Per Capita Consumption Trend Computed

GF0200 Insurance Tax Gross Premiums Model SA;IHS
Offsets Contact SA
Refunds Contact SA

GF0800 Cigarette Tax MT Population IHS
Per Capita Consumption Trend Computed
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Major Data
Revenue Source Assumption Technique Source Comments

GF3600 All Other Revenue

GF3500 U.S. Mineral Leasing Oil Production Trend FMMS Unreliable data from FMMS.
Oil Price Model IHS Unreliable data from FMMS.
Gas Production Trend FMMS Unreliable data from FMMS.
Gas Price Model IHS Unreliable data from FMMS.
Coal Production on Federal Lands Survey Companies Company reluctance to submit information
Coal Price Trend FMMS Unreliable data from FMMS.
Other Production Trend FMMS Unreliable data from FMMS.
Other Price Trend FMMS Unreliable data from FMMS.
Lease Payments Trend FMMS Unreliable data from FMMS.
Bonus Payments Trend FMMS Unreliable data from FMMS.

GF3100 Coal Trust Interest Earnings Investable Balance SABHRS
Interest Rate BOI;IHS

GF2250 Retail Telecom Excise Tax Gross Sales Survey Companies
DOR Audit Efforts Trend SABHRSDOR Audit Efforts Trend SABHRS

GF2700 TCA Interest Earnings Investable Balance Model SABHRS
Interest Rate Model IHS

GF0500 Vehicle Registration Fee Fees By Type Model SABHRS;IHS Unreliable data.

GF2600 Institution Reimbursements Medicaid Payments Contact DPHHS
Private Payments Contact DPHHS
Medicare Payments Contact DPHHS
Insurance Payments Contact DPHHS
Debt Service Contact DPHHS

GF0900 Coal Severance Tax Coal Production Survey Companies Company reluctance to submit information
Coal Price Trend DOR Tax Returns

GF2900 Liquor Excise Tax Gross Sales Model DOR Tax Returns

GF2150 Lodging Facilities Sales Tax Gross Sales Model DOR Tax Returns
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Major Data
Revenue Source Assumption Technique Source Comments

GF3300 Lottery Profits MT Population IHS
Per Capita Sales Trend Computed
Commissions/Prizes Ratio Analysis Computed
Lottery Budget Present Law DOA

GF3000 Liquor Profits Gross Sales Model DOR Tax Returns
Cost of Goods Sold Model DOR Tax Returns
Commissions/Discounts Ratio Analysis Computed
Liquor Budget Present Law DOR

GF0300 Investment Licenses License Revenue Trend SA

GF1500 Metal Mines Tax Metal Production Survey Companies Company reluctance to submit information
Metal Prices Futures Economic Literature

GF1800 Public Contractor's Tax Base Gross Contracts Computed SABHRS
Future Gross Contracts DOT;Other SABHRS
Income Tax Credits Trend SABHRS
Property Tax Credits Trend SABHRSProperty Tax Credits Trend SABHRS

GF0600 Nursing Facilities Fee Bed Days Trend DOR Tax Returns

GF2300 Tobacco Tax MT Population IHS
Tobacco Per Capita Consumption Trend Computed
Other Products Sales Model DOR Tax Returns

GF1100 Electrical Energy Tax Energy Production Survey Companies Company reluctance to submit information

GF2650 Highway Patrol Fines Historical Collections Trend SABHRS

GF3450 Tobacco Settlement National Cigarette Shipments Price/Waterhouse
US Consumer Price Index IHS

GF1150 Wholesale Energy Trans Tax Energy Production Survey Companies Company reluctance to submit information

GF0100 Drivers License Fee MT Population IHS
Licenses Issued By Type Computed SABHRS Limited data availability.
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Major Data
Revenue Source Assumption Technique Source Comments

GF0700 Beer Tax MT Population IHS
Per Capita Consumption Trend Computed

GF1850 Rental Car Sales Tax Gross Sales Model DOR Tax Returns Limited data availability.

GF1200 Railroad Car Tax Fleet Value Model DOR Tax Returns
Property Tax Rate Computed DOR Tax Returns
Mills Levied Trend DOR Tax Returns

GF2500 Wine Tax MT Population IHS
Per Capita Consumption Trend Computed

GF1400 Inheritance Tax Tax Elliminated

GF2200 Telephone Tax Tax Elliminated
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Fiscal Year Estimate Actual Difference Percent Note
1997 992,450,000 986,569,644 (5,880,356) -0.59%
1998 1,002,384,000 1,034,382,011 31,998,011 3.19% *
1999 1,068,111,000 1,069,981,501 1,870,501 0.18%
2000 1,156,942,000 1,163,638,090 6,696,090 0.58% **
2001 1,213,719,000 1,269,471,848 55,752,848 4.59%
2002 1,330,530,000 1,265,713,089 (64,816,911) -4.87% *
2003 1,222,723,000 1,246,381,221 23,658,221 1.93%
2004 1,310,839,000 1,381,564,648 70,725,648 5.40%
2005 1,397,596,000 1,530,948,704 133,352,704 9.54%
2006 1,542,615,000 1,708,165,835 165,550,835 10.73%
2007 1,768,657,000 1,829,871,817 61,214,817 3.46%
2008 1,769,903,000 1,953,539,835 183,636,835 10.38%
2009 1,844,604,000 1,807,967,633 (36,636,367) -1.99%
2010 1,772,915,000 1,627,144,539 (145,770,461) -8.22%

19,393,988,000 19,875,340,415 481,352,415 2.48%

* Not from year end report
** May SS HJR1

General Fund
Revenue Estimates vs. Actual Revenue
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Fiscal Year Estimate Actual Difference Percent Note
1997 368,736,000 406,267,340 37,531,340 10.18%
1998 419,538,000 444,160,729 24,622,729 5.87%
1999 472,703,000 483,031,571 10,328,571 2.19%
2000 511,099,000 516,261,912 5,162,912 1.01% *
2001 545,356,000 556,014,554 10,658,554 1.95%
2002 574,995,000 517,567,691 (57,427,309) -9.99%
2003 531,620,000 535,830,664 4,210,664 0.79% **
2004 558,059,000 605,348,420 47,289,420 8.47%
2005 614,736,000 706,234,579 91,498,579 14.88%
2006 607,178,000 768,922,343 161,744,343 26.64%
2007 793,847,000 827,145,498 33,298,498 4.19%
2008 802,566,000 866,658,538 64,092,538 7.99%
2009 852,615,000 815,138,193 (37,476,807) -4.40%
2010 840,263,000 717,834,371 (122,428,629) -14.57%

8,493,311,000 8,766,416,403 273,105,403 3.22%

*  May 2000 SS
** August 2003 SS

Individual Income Tax
Revenue Estimates vs. Actual Revenue
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Fiscal Year Estimate Actual Difference Percent Note
1997 61,350,000 71,290,534 9,940,534 16.20%
1998 69,973,000 69,724,680 (248,320) -0.35%
1999 67,380,000 80,142,416 12,762,416 18.94%
2000 91,939,000 90,682,672 (1,256,328) -1.37% *
2001 83,149,000 103,670,487 20,521,487 24.68%
2002 81,543,000 68,173,253 (13,369,747) -16.40%
2003 63,095,000 44,137,518 (18,957,482) -30.05% **
2004 64,762,000 67,722,940 2,960,940 4.57%
2005 66,332,000 98,213,716 31,881,716 48.06%
2006 81,148,000 153,675,068 72,527,068 89.38%
2007 161,057,000 177,503,707 16,446,707 10.21%
2008 161,271,000 160,341,786 (929,214) -0.58%
2009 157,284,000 166,354,514 9,070,514 5.77%
2010 115,638,000 87,900,911 (27,737,089) -23.99%

1,325,921,000 1,439,534,203 113,613,203 8.57%

*  May 2000 SS
** August 2003 SS

Corporation Tax
Revenue Estimates vs. Actual Revenue
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HJ2 Estimated Actual Difference Cumulative Percent Cumulative
Revenue Source FY 2009 FY 2009 FY 2009 Dollars of Total Percent

GF1300 Individual Income Tax 1 852,615,000    815,138,193    (37,476,807) 815,138,193      45.09% 45.09%
GF P t T 2 214 615 000 217 042 057 2 427 057 1 032 180 250 12 00% 57 09%GFxxxx Property Tax 2 214,615,000    217,042,057  2,427,057   1,032,180,250 12.00% 57.09%
GF1000 Corporation Tax 3 157,284,000    166,354,514    9,070,514     1,198,534,764   9.20% 66.29%
GF1700 Oil Severance Tax 4 94,769,000      100,490,971    5,721,971     1,299,025,735   5.56% 71.85%
GF0400 Vehicle License Fee 5 93,493,000      89,334,878      (4,158,122)   1,388,360,613   4.94% 76.79%
GF2400 Video Gaming Tax 6 66,554,000      62,458,106      (4,095,894)   1,450,818,719   3.45% 80.24%
GF0200 Insurance Tax 7 49,878,000      50,038,468      160,468        1,500,857,187   2.77% 83.01%
GF0800 Cigarette Tax 8 34,564,000      34,320,412      (243,588)      1,535,177,599   1.90% 84.91%
GF3600 All Other Revenue 9 35,850,000      31,921,805      (3,928,195)   1,567,099,404   1.77% 86.68%
GF3500 U.S. Mineral Leasing 10 24,885,000      31,573,364      6,688,364     1,598,672,768   1.75% 88.43%g , , , , , , , , ,
GF3100 Coal Trust Interest Earnings 11 29,312,000      26,958,378      (2,353,622)   1,625,631,146   1.49% 89.92%
GF2250 Retail Telecom Excise Tax 12 21,597,000      22,250,383      653,383        1,647,881,529   1.23% 91.15%
GF2700 TCA Interest Earnings 13 16,507,000      15,506,889      (1,000,111)   1,663,388,418   0.86% 92.01%
GF0500 Vehicle Registration Fee 14 18,926,000      15,345,099      (3,580,901)   1,678,733,517   0.85% 92.86%
GF2600 Institution Reimbursements 15 14,782,000      14,100,804      (681,196)      1,692,834,321   0.78% 93.64%
GF0900 Coal Severance Tax 16 12,410,000      13,028,228      618,228        1,705,862,549   0.72% 94.36%
GF2900 Liquor Excise Tax 17 15,787,000      12,650,902      (3,136,098)   1,718,513,451   0.70% 95.06%
GF2150 Lodging Facilities Sales Tax 18 13,109,000      12,477,461      (631,539)      1,730,990,912   0.69% 95.75%
GF3300 Lottery Profits 19 10,275,000 10,136,213 (138,787) 1,741,127,125 0.56% 96.31%GF3300 Lottery Profits 19 10,275,000      10,136,213    (138,787)    1,741,127,125 0.56% 96.31%
GF3000 Liquor Profits 20 8,651,000        7,250,000        (1,401,000)   1,748,377,125   0.40% 96.71%
GF0300 Investment Licenses 21 6,127,000        6,461,446        334,446        1,754,838,571   0.36% 97.07%
GF1500 Metal Mines Tax 22 6,777,000        5,992,923        (784,077)      1,760,831,494   0.33% 97.40%
GF1800 Public Contractor's Tax 23 4,058,000        5,929,999        1,871,999     1,766,761,493   0.33% 97.73%
GF0600 Nursing Facilities Fee 24 5,318,000        5,468,766        150,766        1,772,230,259   0.30% 98.03%
GF2300 Tobacco Tax 25 4,710,000        4,990,497        280,497        1,777,220,756   0.28% 98.31%
GF1100 Electrical Energy Tax 26 4,707,000        4,824,659        117,659        1,782,045,415   0.27% 98.58%
GF2650 Highway Patrol Fines 27 4,052,000        4,179,882        127,882        1,786,225,297   0.23% 98.81%
GF3450 T b S ttl t 28 3 956 000 4 127 609 171 609 1 790 352 906 0 23% 99 04%GF3450 Tobacco Settlement 28 3,956,000        4,127,609      171,609      1,790,352,906 0.23% 99.04%
GF1150 Wholesale Energy Trans Tax 29 3,870,000        3,864,771        (5,229)          1,794,217,677   0.21% 99.25%
GF0100 Drivers License Fee 30 4,667,000        3,478,285        (1,188,715)   1,797,695,962   0.19% 99.44%
GF0700 Beer Tax 31 3,160,000        3,114,729        (45,271)        1,800,810,691   0.17% 99.61%
GF1850 Rental Car Sales Tax 32 3,118,000        2,904,340        (213,660)      1,803,715,031   0.16% 99.77%
GF1200 Railroad Car Tax 33 2,166,000        2,099,454        (66,546)        1,805,814,485   0.12% 99.89%
GF2500 Wine Tax 34 1,942,000        1,936,052        (5,948)          1,807,750,537   0.11% 100.00%
GF1400 Inheritance Tax 35 113,000           217,097           104,097        1,807,967,634   0.01% 100.01%
GF2200 Telephone Tax 36 -                       -                       -                    1,807,967,634   0.00% 100.01%p , , ,

Totals 1,844,604,000 1,807,967,634 (36,636,366) 100.00%

Individual Income Tax 1 852,615,000    815,138,193    (37,476,807) 815,138,193      45.09% 45.09%
Property Tax 2 214,615,000    217,042,057    2,427,057     1,032,180,250   12.00% 57.09%
Corporation Tax 3 157,284,000    166,354,514    9,070,514     1,198,534,764   9.20% 66.29%
Oil Severance Tax 4 94,769,000      100,490,971    5,721,971     1,299,025,735   5.56% 71.85%
Vehicle License Fee 5 93,493,000      89,334,878      (4,158,122)   1,388,360,613   4.94% 76.79%
Video Gaming Tax 6 66 554 000 62 458 106 (4 095 894) 1 450 818 719 3 45% 80 24%Video Gaming Tax 6 66,554,000      62,458,106    (4,095,894) 1,450,818,719 3.45% 80.24%
All Other Sources 365,274,000    357,148,915    (8,125,085)   1,807,967,634   19.75% 99.99%

Totals 1,844,604,000 1,807,967,634 (36,636,366) 
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HJ2 Estimated Actual Difference Cumulative Percent Cumulative
Revenue Source FY 2010 FY 2010 FY 2010 Dollars of Total Percent

GF1300 Individual Income Tax 1 840,263,000    717,834,371    (122,428,629)  717,834,371      44.12% 44.12%
GF P t T 2 228 853 000 222 509 767 (6 343 233) 940 344 138 13 67% 57 79%GFxxxx Property Tax 2 228,853,000    222,509,767  (6,343,233)    940,344,138    13.67% 57.79%
GF1700 Oil Severance Tax 3 66,930,000      95,490,812      28,560,812     1,035,834,950   5.87% 63.66%
GF0400 Vehicle License Fee 4 92,247,000      89,484,621      (2,762,379)      1,125,319,571   5.50% 69.16%
GF1000 Corporation Tax 5 115,638,000    87,900,911      (27,737,089)    1,213,220,483   5.40% 74.56%
GF0200 Insurance Tax 6 58,762,000      54,892,354      (3,869,646)      1,268,112,837   3.37% 77.93%
GF2400 Video Gaming Tax 7 69,003,000      52,395,999      (16,607,001)    1,320,508,835   3.22% 81.15%
GF3600 All Other Revenue 8 35,247,000      35,360,264      113,264          1,355,869,100   2.17% 83.32%
GF0800 Cigarette Tax 9 32,007,000      32,217,914      210,914          1,388,087,014   1.98% 85.30%
GF3500 U.S. Mineral Leasing 10 27,796,000      30,287,794      2,491,794       1,418,374,808   1.86% 87.16%g , , , , , , , , ,
GF3100 Coal Trust Interest Earnings 11 28,574,000      26,914,102      (1,659,898)      1,445,288,909   1.65% 88.81%
GF2250 Retail Telecom Excise Tax 12 21,672,000      23,523,474      1,851,474       1,468,812,383   1.45% 90.26%
GF2600 Institution Reimbursements 13 16,047,000      22,000,354      5,953,354       1,490,812,738   1.35% 91.61%
GF0500 Vehicle Registration Fee 14 17,970,000      14,376,928      (3,593,072)      1,505,189,665   0.88% 92.49%
GF2900 Liquor Excise Tax 15 16,581,000      15,626,091      (954,909)         1,520,815,757   0.96% 93.45%
GF2150 Lodging Facilities Sales Tax 16 13,376,000      12,330,846      (1,045,154)      1,533,146,602   0.76% 94.21%
GF0900 Coal Severance Tax 17 10,846,000      10,321,853      (524,147)         1,543,468,455   0.63% 94.84%
GF3300 Lottery Profits 18 10,969,000      10,631,304      (337,696)         1,554,099,760   0.65% 95.49%
GF1800 Public Contractor's Tax 19 4,322,000 6,969,395 2,647,395 1,561,069,155 0.43% 95.92%GF1800 Public Contractor s Tax 19 4,322,000        6,969,395      2,647,395     1,561,069,155 0.43% 95.92%
GF1500 Metal Mines Tax 20 3,248,000        6,541,391        3,293,391       1,567,610,546   0.40% 96.32%
GF0300 Investment Licenses 21 6,210,000        6,224,662        14,662            1,573,835,208   0.38% 96.70%
GF2300 Tobacco Tax 22 4,738,000        5,334,499        596,499          1,579,169,708   0.33% 97.03%
GF0600 Nursing Facilities Fee 23 5,213,000        5,300,229        87,229            1,584,469,937   0.33% 97.36%
GF1100 Electrical Energy Tax 24 4,717,000        4,713,429        (3,571)             1,589,183,366   0.29% 97.65%
GF2650 Highway Patrol Fines 25 4,055,000        4,646,462        591,462          1,593,829,827   0.29% 97.94%
GF0100 Drivers License Fee 26 3,920,000        4,156,003        236,003          1,597,985,831   0.26% 98.20%
GF1150 Wholesale Energy Trans Tax 27 3,931,000        3,556,056        (374,944)         1,601,541,886   0.22% 98.42%
GF3450 T b S ttl t 28 4 007 000 3 468 623 (538 377) 1 605 010 510 0 21% 98 63%GF3450 Tobacco Settlement 28 4,007,000        3,468,623      (538,377)       1,605,010,510 0.21% 98.63%
GF0700 Beer Tax 29 3,218,000        3,031,854        (186,146)         1,608,042,363   0.19% 98.82%
GF1850 Rental Car Sales Tax 30 3,182,000        2,807,415        (374,585)         1,610,849,778   0.17% 98.99%
GF2700 TCA Interest Earnings 31 7,967,000        2,692,285        (5,274,715)      1,613,542,063   0.17% 99.16%
GF1200 Railroad Car Tax 32 2,295,000        2,579,263        284,263          1,616,121,326   0.16% 99.32%
GF2500 Wine Tax 33 2,043,000        1,932,669        (110,331)         1,618,053,995   0.12% 99.44%
GF1400 Inheritance Tax 34 29,000             90,544             61,544            1,618,144,539   0.01% 99.45%
GF3000 Liquor Profits 35 7,039,000        9,000,000        1,961,000       1,627,144,539   0.55% 100.00%
GF2200 Telephone Tax 36 -                       -                       -                      1,627,144,539   0.00% 100.00%p , , ,

Totals 1,772,915,000 1,627,144,539 (145,770,461) 100.00%

Individual Income Tax 1 840,263,000    717,834,371    (122,428,629)  717,834,371      44.12% 44.12%
Property Tax 2 228,853,000    222,509,767    (6,343,233)      940,344,138      13.67% 57.79%
Oil Severance Tax 3 66,930,000      95,490,812      28,560,812     1,035,834,950   5.87% 63.66%
Vehicle License Fee 4 92,247,000      89,484,621      (2,762,379)      1,125,319,571   5.50% 69.16%
Corporation Tax 5 115,638,000    87,900,911      (27,737,089)    1,213,220,483   5.40% 74.56%
Insurance Tax 6 58 762 000 54 892 354 (3 869 646) 1 268 112 837 3 37% 77 93%Insurance Tax 6 58,762,000      54,892,354    (3,869,646)    1,268,112,837 3.37% 77.93%
All Other Sources 370,222,000    359,031,703    (11,190,297)    1,627,144,539   22.07% 100.00%

Totals 1,772,915,000 1,627,144,539 (145,770,461)  
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US Economic Variables 2007 2008 2009 2010 to 2008 to 2009 to 2010

GDP

Aug-08 13,909.975 14,451.395 14,838.875 15,542.273 3.89% 2.68% 4.74%
Sep-08 13,909.975 14,500.993 14,933.303 15,606.560 4.25% 2.98% 4.51%
Oct-08 13,909.975 14,449.145 14,694.333 15,258.893 3.88% 1.70% 3.84%

Nov-08 13,909.975 14,418.785 14,494.955 14,937.903 3.66% 0.53% 3.06%
Dec-08 13,909.975 14,405.318 14,348.998 14,790.180 3.56% -0.39% 3.07%
Jan-09 13,909.975 14,398.093 14,187.920 14,623.033 3.51% -1.46% 3.07%
Feb-09 13,909.975 14,402.025 14,132.195 14,488.650 3.54% -1.87% 2.52%
Mar-09 13,909.975 14,385.950 13,979.165 14,258.133 3.42% -2.83% 2.00%
Apr-09 13,909.975 14,397.800 14,103.695 14,416.415 3.51% -2.04% 2.22%
May-09 13,909.975 14,397.800 14,141.988 14,441.995 3.51% -1.78% 2.12%
Jun-09 13,909.975 14,397.800 14,172.495 14,455.833 3.51% -1.56% 2.00%
Jul-09 13,909.975 14,397.800 14,225.745 14,561.003 3.51% -1.20% 2.36%

Aug-09 14,077.650 14,441.425 14,242.260 14,650.110 2.58% -1.38% 2.86%
Sep-09 14,077.650 14,441.425 14,263.660 14,710.103 2.58% -1.23% 3.13%
Oct-09 14,077.650 14,441.425 14,267.058 14,723.268 2.58% -1.21% 3.20%

Nov-09 14,077.650 14,441.425 14,267.030 14,754.450 2.58% -1.21% 3.42%
Dec-09 14,077.650 14,441.425 14,239.155 14,723.413 2.58% -1.40% 3.40%
Jan-10 14,077.650 14,441.425 14,253.243 14,777.980 2.58% -1.30% 3.68%
Feb-10 14,077.650 14,441.425 14,258.250 14,815.420 2.58% -1.27% 3.91%
Mar-10 14,077.650 14,441.425 14,256.275 14,830.208 2.58% -1.28% 4.03%
Apr-10 14,077.650 14,441.425 14,256.275 14,903.900 2.58% -1.28% 4.54%
May-10 14,077.650 14,441.425 14,256.275 14,880.540 2.58% -1.28% 4.38%

West Texas Intermediate Spot

Aug-08 72.183 120.794 130.500 121.500 67.34% 8.04% -6.90%
Sep-08 72 183 114 444 109 750 108 250 58 55% -4 10% -1 37%Sep-08 72.183 114.444 109.750 108.250 58.55% -4.10% -1.37%
Oct-08 72.183 108.166 90.083 92.292 49.85% -16.72% 2.45%

Nov-08 72.183 101.365 52.750 63.250 40.43% -47.96% 19.91%
Dec-08 72.183 100.222 43.083 56.750 38.84% -57.01% 31.72%
Jan-09 72.183 99.590 34.250 51.250 37.97% -65.61% 49.64%
Feb-09 72.183 99.763 37.478 51.125 38.21% -62.43% 36.41%
Mar-09 72.183 99.763 37.823 48.543 38.21% -62.09% 28.34%
Apr-09 72.183 99.763 45.115 54.460 38.21% -54.78% 20.71%
May-09 72.183 99.763 46.008 54.458 38.21% -53.88% 18.37%
Jun-09 72.183 99.763 50.777 55.542 38.21% -49.10% 9.38%
Jul-09 72.183 99.763 55.444 64.250 38.21% -44.42% 15.88%

Aug-09 72.183 99.763 59.982 66.500 38.21% -39.88% 10.87%
Sep-09 72.183 99.763 60.333 66.500 38.21% -39.52% 10.22%
Oct-09 72.183 99.763 60.317 66.500 38.21% -39.54% 10.25%

Nov-09 72.183 99.763 62.052 68.250 38.21% -37.80% 9.99%
Dec-09 72.183 99.763 61.979 68.250 38.21% -37.87% 10.12%
Jan-10 72.183 99.763 61.759 68.126 38.21% -38.09% 10.31%
Feb-10 72.183 99.763 61.767 74.491 38.21% -38.09% 20.60%
Mar-10 72.183 99.763 61.767 77.947 38.21% -38.09% 26.20%
Apr-10 72.183 99.763 61.767 78.344 38.21% -38.09% 26.84%
May-10 72.183 99.763 61.767 74.830 38.21% -38.09% 21.15%
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US Economic Variables 2007 2008 2009 2010 to 2008 to 2009 to 2010

Before Tax Book Profits

Aug-08 1,886.275 1,755.985 1,827.764 1,869.984 -6.91% 4.09% 2.31%
Sep-08 1,886.275 1,728.910 1,785.495 1,809.796 -8.34% 3.27% 1.36%
Oct-08 1,886.275 1,667.094 1,749.928 1,841.120 -11.62% 4.97% 5.21%

Nov-08 1,886.275 1,623.916 1,671.302 1,833.482 -13.91% 2.92% 9.70%
Dec-08 1,886.275 1,594.855 1,606.621 1,784.463 -15.45% 0.74% 11.07%
Jan-09 1,886.275 1,593.054 1,527.653 1,709.040 -15.54% -4.11% 11.87%
Feb-09 1,886.275 1,613.391 1,372.566 1,625.569 -14.47% -14.93% 18.43%
Mar-09 1,886.275 1,595.138 1,284.025 1,568.709 -15.43% -19.50% 22.17%
Apr-09 1,886.275 1,597.275 1,334.199 1,594.985 -15.32% -16.47% 19.55%
May-09 1,886.275 1,597.275 1,294.613 1,508.334 -15.32% -18.95% 16.51%
Jun-09 1,886.275 1,597.275 1,397.118 1,580.059 -15.32% -12.53% 13.09%
Jul-09 1,886.275 1,597.275 1,415.022 1,607.821 -15.32% -11.41% 13.63%

Aug-09 1,774.375 1,462.750 1,384.067 1,555.333 -17.56% -5.38% 12.37%
Sep-09 1,774.375 1,462.750 1,389.769 1,540.557 -17.56% -4.99% 10.85%
Oct-09 1,774.375 1,462.750 1,397.210 1,560.751 -17.56% -4.48% 11.70%

Nov-09 1,774.375 1,462.750 1,430.819 1,631.636 -17.56% -2.18% 14.04%
Dec-09 1,774.375 1,462.750 1,396.163 1,584.249 -17.56% -4.55% 13.47%
Jan-10 1,774.375 1,462.750 1,419.998 1,606.633 -17.56% -2.92% 13.14%
Feb-10 1,774.375 1,462.750 1,423.837 1,652.171 -17.56% -2.66% 16.04%
Mar-10 1,774.375 1,462.750 1,427.650 1,690.736 -17.56% -2.40% 18.43%
Apr-10 1,774.375 1,462.750 1,427.650 1,851.295 -17.56% -2.40% 29.67%
May-10 1,774.375 1,462.750 1,427.650 1,831.661 -17.56% -2.40% 28.30%

3 Month T-Bill

Aug-08 4.380 1.815 2.391 4.219 -58.57% 31.73% 76.49%Aug 08 4.380 1.815 2.391 4.219 58.57% 31.73% 76.49%
Sep-08 4.380 1.808 2.391 4.219 -58.72% 32.21% 76.49%
Oct-08 4.380 1.585 1.493 3.162 -63.82% -5.81% 111.85%

Nov-08 4.380 1.464 0.866 1.829 -66.59% -40.80% 111.07%
Dec-08 4.380 1.400 0.404 1.825 -68.04% -71.13% 351.69%
Jan-09 4.380 1.393 0.168 1.514 -68.20% -87.97% 803.17%
Feb-09 4.380 1.402 0.227 0.534 -67.99% -83.80% 135.19%
Mar-09 4.380 1.402 0.250 0.612 -67.99% -82.14% 144.53%
Apr-09 4.380 1.402 0.253 0.612 -67.99% -81.97% 142.26%
May-09 4.380 1.402 0.219 0.612 -67.99% -84.35% 179.03%
Jun-09 4.380 1.402 0.240 0.612 -67.99% -82.86% 154.84%
Jul-09 4.380 1.402 0.230 0.632 -67.99% -83.61% 174.95%

Aug-09 4.380 1.402 0.229 0.632 -67.99% -83.67% 175.89%
Sep-09 4.380 1.402 0.195 0.571 -67.99% -86.08% 192.55%
Oct-09 4.380 1.402 0.174 0.524 -67.99% -87.60% 201.46%

Nov-09 4.380 1.402 0.160 0.483 -67.99% -88.60% 202.32%
Dec-09 4.380 1.402 0.149 0.461 -67.99% -89.34% 208.51%
Jan-10 4.380 1.402 0.150 0.461 -67.99% -89.30% 207.41%
Feb-10 4.380 1.402 0.151 0.387 -67.99% -89.20% 155.37%
Mar-10 4.380 1.402 0.151 0.385 -67.99% -89.20% 154.38%
Apr-10 4.380 1.402 0.151 0.317 -67.99% -89.20% 109.24%
May-10 4.380 1.402 0.151 0.220 -67.99% -89.20% 45.01%
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US Economic Variables 2007 2008 2009 2010 to 2008 to 2009 to 2010

10 Year Note Yield

Aug-08 4.629 3.786 3.933 5.189 -18.22% 3.89% 31.94%
Sep-08 4.629 3.798 3.942 5.189 -17.95% 3.79% 31.63%
Oct-08 4.629 3.783 3.675 4.610 -18.29% -2.83% 25.43%

Nov-08 4.629 3.800 3.635 3.884 -17.92% -4.35% 6.87%
Dec-08 4.629 3.709 3.200 3.887 -19.89% -13.71% 21.47%
Jan-09 4.629 3.667 2.327 3.356 -20.77% -36.56% 44.24%
Feb-09 4.629 3.667 2.647 3.096 -20.79% -27.80% 16.96%
Mar-09 4.629 3.667 2.768 2.889 -20.79% -24.51% 4.38%
Apr-09 4.629 3.667 2.776 2.894 -20.79% -24.30% 4.27%
May-09 4.629 3.667 2.950 3.053 -20.79% -19.54% 3.47%
Jun-09 4.629 3.667 3.260 3.585 -20.79% -11.09% 9.97%
Jul-09 4.629 3.667 3.317 3.717 -20.79% -9.54% 12.06%

Aug-09 4.629 3.667 3.344 3.791 -20.79% -8.79% 13.36%
Sep-09 4.629 3.667 3.309 3.707 -20.79% -9.76% 12.03%
Oct-09 4.629 3.667 3.233 3.510 -20.79% -11.82% 8.56%

Nov-09 4.629 3.667 3.249 3.531 -20.79% -11.39% 8.68%
Dec-09 4.629 3.667 3.237 3.498 -20.79% -11.70% 8.03%
Jan-10 4.629 3.667 3.256 3.685 -20.79% -11.20% 13.17%
Feb-10 4.629 3.667 3.257 3.720 -20.79% -11.18% 14.21%
Mar-10 4.629 3.667 3.257 3.879 -20.79% -11.18% 19.11%
Apr-10 4.629 3.667 3.257 3.675 -20.79% -11.18% 12.85%
May-10 4.629 3.667 3.257 3.547 -20.79% -11.18% 8.91%

S&P Stock Index

Aug-08 1,476.658 1,320.648 1,399.020 1,530.749 -10.57% 5.93% 9.42%Aug 08 1,476.658 1,320.648 1,399.020 1,530.749 10.57% 5.93% 9.42%
Sep-08 1,476.658 1,321.244 1,398.974 1,527.565 -10.52% 5.88% 9.19%
Oct-08 1,476.658 1,258.445 1,256.250 1,465.327 -14.78% -0.17% 16.64%

Nov-08 1,476.658 1,235.636 1,021.249 1,140.000 -16.32% -17.35% 11.63%
Dec-08 1,476.658 1,216.514 980.000 1,124.999 -17.62% -19.44% 14.80%
Jan-09 1,476.658 1,220.724 954.999 1,099.998 -17.33% -21.77% 15.18%
Feb-09 1,476.658 1,220.894 916.908 1,100.015 -17.32% -24.90% 19.97%
Mar-09 1,476.658 1,220.894 774.665 941.238 -17.32% -36.55% 21.50%
Apr-09 1,476.658 1,220.894 792.325 941.235 -17.32% -35.10% 18.79%
May-09 1,476.658 1,220.894 843.172 969.001 -17.32% -30.94% 14.92%
Jun-09 1,476.658 1,220.894 872.790 986.851 -17.32% -28.51% 13.07%
Jul-09 1,476.658 1,220.894 872.950 988.933 -17.32% -28.50% 13.29%

Aug-09 1,476.658 1,220.894 922.979 1,071.433 -17.32% -24.40% 16.08%
Sep-09 1,476.658 1,220.894 923.434 1,071.434 -17.32% -24.36% 16.03%
Oct-09 1,476.658 1,220.894 932.059 1,071.435 -17.32% -23.66% 14.95%

Nov-09 1,476.658 1,220.894 937.344 1,083.641 -17.32% -23.22% 15.61%
Dec-09 1,476.658 1,220.894 946.704 1,145.080 -17.32% -22.46% 20.95%
Jan-10 1,476.658 1,220.894 946.774 1,157.644 -17.32% -22.45% 22.27%
Feb-10 1,476.658 1,220.894 946.734 1,159.827 -17.32% -22.46% 22.51%
Mar-10 1,476.658 1,220.894 946.734 1,192.240 -17.32% -22.46% 25.93%
Apr-10 1,476.658 1,220.894 946.734 1,153.782 -17.32% -22.46% 21.87%
May-10 1,476.658 1,220.894 946.734 1,147.253 -17.32% -22.46% 21.18%
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US Economic Variables 2007 2008 2009 2010 to 2008 to 2009 to 2010

CPI (1984=1.0) Urban

Aug-08 2.073 2.173 2.238 2.273 4.80% 3.00% 1.56%
Sep-08 2.073 2.169 2.224 2.269 4.60% 2.53% 2.02%
Oct-08 2.073 2.164 2.192 2.237 4.34% 1.31% 2.06%

Nov-08 2.073 2.155 2.136 2.187 3.93% -0.86% 2.38%
Dec-08 2.073 2.153 2.119 2.170 3.81% -1.55% 2.38%
Jan-09 2.073 2.152 2.104 2.154 3.80% -2.24% 2.39%
Feb-09 2.073 2.152 2.112 2.149 3.80% -1.88% 1.74%
Mar-09 2.073 2.152 2.112 2.144 3.80% -1.85% 1.49%
Apr-09 2.073 2.152 2.123 2.156 3.80% -1.36% 1.55%
May-09 2.073 2.152 2.127 2.159 3.80% -1.17% 1.52%
Jun-09 2.073 2.152 2.134 2.162 3.80% -0.86% 1.31%
Jul-09 2.073 2.152 2.138 2.176 3.80% -0.65% 1.79%

Aug-09 2.073 2.152 2.143 2.174 3.80% -0.44% 1.48%
Sep-09 2.073 2.152 2.141 2.170 3.80% -0.51% 1.31%
Oct-09 2.073 2.152 2.144 2.174 3.80% -0.39% 1.40%

Nov-09 2.073 2.152 2.145 2.178 3.80% -0.32% 1.54%
Dec-09 2.073 2.152 2.145 2.182 3.80% -0.32% 1.69%
Jan-10 2.073 2.152 2.146 2.183 3.80% -0.31% 1.74%
Feb-10 2.073 2.152 2.145 2.183 3.82% -0.32% 1.75%
Mar-10 2.073 2.152 2.145 2.186 3.82% -0.32% 1.88%
Apr-10 2.073 2.152 2.145 2.185 3.82% -0.32% 1.82%
May-10 2.073 2.152 2.145 2.177 3.82% -0.32% 1.48%

Henry Hub (NG)

Aug-08 6.939 9.878 9.850 10.200 42.35% -0.28% 3.55%Aug 08 6.939 9.878 9.850 10.200 42.35% 0.28% 3.55%
Sep-08 6.939 9.546 9.548 9.682 37.57% 0.02% 1.41%
Oct-08 6.939 9.317 8.739 8.968 34.27% -6.20% 2.61%

Nov-08 6.939 9.018 7.345 8.118 29.96% -18.55% 10.53%
Dec-08 6.939 8.919 6.612 7.403 28.53% -25.87% 11.97%
Jan-09 6.939 8.860 5.831 7.059 27.68% -34.19% 21.07%
Feb-09 6.939 8.814 5.212 7.049 27.01% -40.87% 35.25%
Mar-09 6.939 8.814 5.009 6.848 27.01% -43.17% 36.72%
Apr-09 6.939 8.814 4.377 6.212 27.01% -50.34% 41.91%
May-09 6.939 8.814 4.258 5.725 27.01% -51.69% 34.46%
Jun-09 6.939 8.814 4.198 5.200 27.01% -52.37% 23.88%
Jul-09 6.939 8.814 4.224 5.199 27.01% -52.07% 23.08%

Aug-09 6.939 8.814 3.783 3.837 27.01% -57.08% 1.42%
Sep-09 6.939 8.814 3.712 3.837 27.01% -57.88% 3.36%
Oct-09 6.939 8.814 3.625 3.741 27.01% -58.87% 3.20%

Nov-09 6.939 8.814 3.765 4.061 27.01% -57.28% 7.86%
Dec-09 6.939 8.814 3.790 4.377 27.01% -57.00% 15.49%
Jan-10 6.939 8.814 3.935 3.966 27.01% -55.35% 0.80%
Feb-10 6.940 8.816 3.906 3.841 27.03% -55.70% -1.66%
Mar-10 6.939 8.814 3.906 4.043 27.01% -55.68% 3.52%
Apr-10 6.939 8.814 3.906 3.960 27.01% -55.68% 1.38%
May-10 6.939 8.814 3.906 3.993 27.01% -55.68% 2.23%
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US Economic Variables 2007 2008 2009 2010 to 2008 to 2009 to 2010

Personal Income

Aug-08 11,663.250 12,165.235 12,567.933 13,179.380 4.30% 3.31% 4.87%
Sep-08 11,663.250 12,166.383 12,609.800 13,203.363 4.31% 3.64% 4.71%
Oct-08 11,663.250 12,173.990 12,502.913 12,966.490 4.38% 2.70% 3.71%

Nov-08 11,663.250 12,155.125 12,414.638 12,709.503 4.22% 2.14% 2.38%
Dec-08 11,663.250 12,121.510 12,315.425 12,631.988 3.93% 1.60% 2.57%
Jan-09 11,663.250 12,108.945 12,204.295 12,513.775 3.82% 0.79% 2.54%
Feb-09 11,663.250 12,099.050 12,180.660 12,459.118 3.74% 0.67% 2.29%
Mar-09 11,663.250 12,106.875 12,152.630 12,318.535 3.80% 0.38% 1.37%
Apr-09 11,663.250 12,102.650 12,120.495 12,339.543 3.77% 0.15% 1.81%
May-09 11,663.250 12,102.650 12,078.335 12,294.685 3.77% -0.20% 1.79%
Jun-09 11,663.250 12,100.650 12,093.303 12,332.078 3.75% -0.06% 1.97%
Jul-09 11,663.250 12,100.650 12,108.148 12,375.063 3.75% 0.06% 2.20%

Aug-09 11,894.050 12,238.800 11,995.295 12,292.303 2.90% -1.99% 2.48%
Sep-09 11,894.050 12,238.800 11,991.008 12,306.603 2.90% -2.02% 2.63%
Oct-09 11,894.050 12,238.800 11,976.438 12,310.018 2.90% -2.14% 2.79%

Nov-09 11,894.050 12,238.800 11,972.805 12,291.083 2.90% -2.17% 2.66%
Dec-09 11,894.050 12,238.800 12,065.953 12,464.410 2.90% -1.41% 3.30%
Jan-10 11,894.050 12,238.800 12,070.353 12,533.233 2.90% -1.38% 3.83%
Feb-10 11,894.050 12,238.800 12,030.250 12,412.435 2.90% -1.70% 3.18%
Mar-10 11,894.050 12,238.800 12,026.100 12,418.943 2.90% -1.74% 3.27%
Apr-10 11,894.050 12,238.800 12,026.100 12,437.238 2.90% -1.74% 3.42%
May-10 11,894.050 12,238.800 12,019.025 12,402.210 2.90% -1.80% 3.19%

Wages and Salaries (Total)

Aug-08 6,361.975 6,612.503 6,828.584 7,135.332 3.94% 3.27% 4.49%Aug 08 6,361.975 6,612.503 6,828.584 7,135.332 3.94% 3.27% 4.49%
Sep-08 6,361.975 6,594.220 6,814.778 7,122.152 3.65% 3.34% 4.51%
Oct-08 6,361.975 6,587.845 6,735.702 6,982.708 3.55% 2.24% 3.67%

Nov-08 6,361.975 6,585.417 6,667.420 6,829.739 3.51% 1.25% 2.43%
Dec-08 6,361.975 6,550.061 6,579.013 6,734.223 2.96% 0.44% 2.36%
Jan-09 6,361.975 6,546.670 6,525.552 6,668.095 2.90% -0.32% 2.18%
Feb-09 6,361.975 6,543.175 6,514.227 6,651.570 2.85% -0.44% 2.11%
Mar-09 6,361.975 6,550.800 6,495.340 6,565.244 2.97% -0.85% 1.08%
Apr-09 6,361.975 6,550.125 6,492.602 6,579.718 2.96% -0.88% 1.34%
May-09 6,361.975 6,550.125 6,479.211 6,573.824 2.96% -1.08% 1.46%
Jun-09 6,361.975 6,547.975 6,454.040 6,550.622 2.92% -1.43% 1.50%
Jul-09 6,361.975 6,547.975 6,467.795 6,581.537 2.92% -1.22% 1.76%

Aug-09 6,408.900 6,545.850 6,284.493 6,397.788 2.14% -3.99% 1.80%
Sep-09 6,408.900 6,545.850 6,259.531 6,385.825 2.14% -4.37% 2.02%
Oct-09 6,408.900 6,545.850 6,253.428 6,378.075 2.14% -4.47% 1.99%

Nov-09 6,408.900 6,545.850 6,253.909 6,376.201 2.14% -4.46% 1.96%
Dec-09 6,408.900 6,545.850 6,324.072 6,474.474 2.14% -3.39% 2.38%
Jan-10 6,408.900 6,545.850 6,329.846 6,503.987 2.14% -3.30% 2.75%
Feb-10 6,408.900 6,545.850 6,284.350 6,416.789 2.14% -3.99% 2.11%
Mar-10 6,408.900 6,545.850 6,284.100 6,416.314 2.14% -4.00% 2.10%
Apr-10 6,408.900 6,545.850 6,284.100 6,418.603 2.14% -4.00% 2.14%
May-10 6,408.900 6,545.850 6,276.525 6,385.974 2.14% -4.11% 1.74%
